
X
f

..lex* 10, 1-/40

.'■.•■'s;.'' A; ,c:

■ lorc.-iSi r.■-.T ’A-e
.uxm jot; ry bhc riisca.1. r 1940.

.'.•Jr.
Enc.

A. Kint.on, Ch- : tAc.: cnn x “ ..ux-y

I.r. Ellie: v A« 'R.^Ancon, 1A vector 
.-.iiu ■ :.o j v i.y
375 -■!■;. i-1. street t-. ’.’lain, . • e/'.n cti:-

r very t:.-e.L:- u • .

2_>' *

■



r
T. ' I.SL-QODS

356,392 302,44311,798 305344,284

HIIJTO&
326,423 252,240

7,576 4,274

C~*

'../lADAt 1AHB
1.1,798 10,350

M

6,222
S-»

X-

313,514

lie ~

HIATQK

351,050
297,325

1.'.', 020
15,358

G.C. COLTLS- 
LiST FIXA­
TION

5,005_
“T

843
813

BACILLUS 
ABORTUS

TOT/DC f.
1939

ij

R
A

29,382
35

307
2>7
242

4

250
37
17 

_JL 
297 
241 1

=4
7

18

10,046
1,234

272
246

4,;?19
1,229

50
—__ iA

30,682
_____23

• ■ I I W', „■ II ■

291
289
2^6

5

267,060
’ 22,74?

3,470
12,.46 _
4,326

108
20

7,200
1,390

496
_____260..,___

26,112
1,557
2,781

_232_.__
. 23i .....

369,920

2xp mditures for routine activities and tests performed: $44,526.51 * 
Average Cost yer Test: 120

This figure includes -)20,719-18 fra?; Federal Funds

1x71-.A: -F .-...G ... .7 " .7. i.'J.
~'c -■■rt . '. ;jin Laa-iratnyy

~fcr t?e 'CA.i 1
The folicving table presents In s i.. _ i . tical for? the routine nativities 

of the Vassornann Laboratory and ok 03 the increase in the nvi.-.'oer >f the tajor examinations during the past t... years:
. LA V TAiO 1Specimens received and results of

---------------------------wg.-gH.i?
& GS£Lx{ DACT.
JeWXS RABxlSS 6FECI-

5

1

Wcg. i
I-’OG. '
Dot.
Un:;. .

D.\V4KJ-1U*£T^E
. 1.
LATIOK Uns. _

_ Neg.
Po.«;.
Dbt.
IO:-.. _
Nog- 
Poo.
Dbt.
4?;; ■ ,

ZZ-EZZl
Neg.
Pcs.
Dbt.

.Uns._
Keg.
Pos.
Dot.

Ileg. J
Poe .
Dot.
Uns.

PAISAFFIN ILCTIAA.

CUA2UREL

' Totals for 1940

k...



*

Computations for annual report - 194-0

$34,054-34
$ 6,300.00

8,521.17 14,821.17
TOTAL $48,875-51

TOTAL
4,349.00

$44,526.51

ft 
t!

Federal Salaries 
State Salaries

Dec. 1,1939 
thru Nov.30,-1940

$14,987.01
19,067-33

$990.00
570.00

1,515.00
1,275-00

State Expenditures
Federal "

Deductions
Delaney Salary
Carco 1/2
Hill 1/2
Keedy 4/5



.. • ■

s 2

Nev; a0tl.vit.l0a are as follov-x:

e
.?

Changes in personnel /are -.;■; f..lle:;s:

.
Res ;ectfully submitted,

The ent of on 7 ■cnlor Bacteriologist has x_ade possible the r©:AU .poh-ii of -.or?. on oerologlc detection of gonococcal infections. 

One Laborer v/as app^dhtod i<r •psvfr.’i.iy to help in One bonier Bacteriologist ..ar; appointed.

These a?\: just there have been

*-. ' ,*

Gerologdc toots fur syphilis are to be performed for the 
selective Aorvice imris ■'.»■’ th© National Guard, getting under way and since her 1, 1140 perforce' X£2*> tl«er-.e .tests A-.r the selective scr-ic© b-.-urdsan! 2,143 of the.?., Ar-the K>.. lienal Guard.

Graduate and Senior students fr:..- ‘.-.i. ...;,■ ns Cc-llogo.Students froti the second year alas; --.f'Hnrzc-jtf. .IcUcal School.

Additional routine activities included laboratory■ :o. lonstx'-’tlons and In., traction to:

four Zunior Clerks an.' lic^Qgrcgiher.:. resigned and one Junior Clerk an-1 stenographer - granted •:... px'olonged J.ouvc f absence because, of’illness.,; Three Jun-.^r Clerks raid stenographers have boon apya’inted to vacant positions ens f. s ..uch $ .□'■b'.ons r-s..v.ln to be filled, the L. .bo :. vy.
Tiie Viaizjcr. ..unn Lubjratory e->ntc.1:i,l:\tcs on unusual Increase / in the nur.bcr of tests fox’ syphilis during th© cc: .Ing year to ; .net ’ : the rojuire?.:ents of the selective som-ico be.rds and the National- Guard. The Lamratory ..■ill als... continue the evaluation of labors.- torlos in the Ltctc k-; .- .jv-.I■....•,■.c >□. :..- for oyphills. Lpeci- '■mens -.dll also be .uh.ittod to those laboredalraady apx»roved 

in order that fci'.c ■ .tandur ■ of ubolr jerfor...ance . ..ay be cheeked fron ti-.-.o to ti ,o. ■.7or... on the serologic detection .-f .sonocsceal Infec­tions. and ths .serology..-,f syphilis i» nr^cliana. ine-tro tod rabbits ■ is to continue.

‘ .’ork cn th© serology of syphilis in rabbit.3 treated -.dth arsphonu: .l-ic has eantinued through.ciit the yec-.r.
The ew.luation of lab;,v t..;..-?.'c)S in 1‘.;-...:□tcku.'set>,□ to deter- ..ine their efficiency in the scroicgie detection '...f syphilis /as carried out in ca.:pliunae . ibr. rcoontly enact91 ■ 'tevo Im-.". Public Health leva. Kiirty-vno insti tut ions have bvicn appravod for test­ing blood of blood donors and ten iivititutlosis have Maa &;:>prcved for routine serologic tests; ior syphii -. ;>ix teeimieirno froa hospitals in ''iittsachuretto have been instructed in the tcohnic of the Rapid'Hinton teat.



BLOODS
Totals

3O2/-43344,284 356,392305

HINTON
306,423 252,200

!!
4,576 4,074

9,346 11,134

:i

I
11,798 10,350

6,222 5,008
1

1

’This figure includes $20,719-18 from Federal Funds

30,682
23GLANDERS

WASSERMANN

SMEARS 3c 
IMPRESSIONS

BACILLUS 
ABORTUS

DAVIES-
HINTON

 307
297
242

4

-4

29,882
35

 291
289
246

5

7
18

1369,920
^34-3-,-41-4-

313,514^.

' -C—-

Table I
ceiyed,- and results of tests)

PATH &
BACT
SPECI­
MENS

5

Totals for 
’ Fiscal Yr.1939

302/43

TOTALS A '
Totals for 1939

The following table presents in statistical form the routine activities 
of the Wassermann Laboratory and showsrS§sfcEa:Sy increase in the number of the 
major examinations during the past two years:

250
37
17
297
241 . 1

4

DIVISIONOK BIOLOGIC LABORATORIES 
Report of Wassermann Laboratory 

fori the ..Fiscal. Year. 1940

Expenditures:
Average Cost per Test

22,7473,470
12,946
4,326

108
20

122
7,200
1,390

496
260

26,112
1,557
2,781

232
23

10,046 
1,234 272 

246
4,919 
1,229 

50 
24

Neg. 267,260 
Pos. 
Dbt. 
Uns.
Neg.

DAVIES-HintonS??"-
Micro-floccu-n * 
lation test uns’ 

“Neg.
Pos.

G.C.C8MPLJ]- Dbt.
IffiNT FIXAT’n Uns.

Neg. 
Pos. 
Dbt. 
Uns.
Neg.
Neg. 
Pos. 
Dbt. 
Uns-.
Neg. 
Pos. 
Dbt. 
Uns.
Neg. 
Pos. 
Dbt.

 Uns.' PARAFFIN SECTIONS 
ANIMAL INOCULATIONS
CULTURES

351,050 18,020 843
297,325 15,358 813

120

(Specimens re< ... _  
 . . duringlyear 1940 
SPINAL
FLUIDS RABIES 
OTHER 
FLUIDS 
11,798



2
Additional routine activities included laboratory demonstrations

and instruction to:

Work on the serology of syphilis in rabbits treated with arsphena-
mine has continued throughout the year.

The evaluation of laboratories in Massachusetts to determine
their efficiency in the serologic detection of syphilis was carried out
in compliance with recently enacted State and Public Health laws. Thirty-
one institutions have been approved for testing blood of blood donors
and ten institutions have been approved for routine serologic tests for
syphilis. Six technicians from hospitals in Massachusetts have been in­
structed in the technic of the Rapid Hinton test.

The appointment of an additional Sernior Bacteriologist has made
possible the resumption of work on serologic detection of gonococcal
infections.

Changes in personnel were as follows:
Four Junior Clerks and Stenographers resigned and one Junior Clerk

and Stenographer was granted a prolonged leave of absence because of ill-
Three Junior Clerks and Stenographers have been appointed to vacantness.

positions and two such positions remain to be filled. One Laborer was
appointed temporarily to help in the Laboratory. One Senior Bacteriologist
was appointed.

November 1, 1940, there have been performed 1825 serouogic tests for the 
selective service boards and 2,143.tests for the National Guard.

Graduate and Senior students from Simmons College.
Students from the second-year class of Harvard Medical School.

New activities are as follows:
Serologic tests are to be performed for the selective service boards A

and the National Guard. These are just getting under way and since



- 3 -

The Wassermann laboratory contemplates an unusual increase
'ft < ' <AAZ

submitted to those laboratories already approved in order that the
Workstandard of their performance may be checked from time to time.

on the serologic detection of gonococcal infections and the serology
of syphilis in arsphenamine-treated rabbits is to continue.

Respectfully submitted,

in the number of -serologic tests during the coming year because- -of -tests
to be submitted from the selective service boards and the National Guard.

^'XC-The Laboratory -shall also continue the evaluation of laboratories in the
State performing serologic tests for syphilis. Specimens -shall also be

■



MEMORANDUM

Subject: - To:.Aim ial deport
From:

Hoi •'••cj? It, 1340
i - >' i<‘

Date:

.112. you pleaso sunilt to office by December 14, 1940, your

It .Is suggested LL.ut in tlu> prouav-?•; Vn of your manuscript
aubhonc Ings be eliminated 33 ra-.cli as possible and activities eafsined.
under general headings

A list of the publications of yoiu’ division and any rules and

regulations proy.ralijatpd during tie y-tiob jesr pertain’?.’.^’ to tw work

of ycui’ i'.tvisl.n should ' c included.

«■

■

. fl

a-x.tl:ip ycc.r,

preliminary anr.ual rcpo.-t, f.ivi;. a surs- :ary of the xsajor activities 

of j-qux1 divlsifjn during the fiscal ycax’ 1940 said a brief statement of

• ■' ' '■ . ' ,p:<: ; . o . the

' V'..

” -A'“'

fdvl s 1 on Direct ors

'lr. Jahur.ih


