December 10, 1940

Dr. Elliott S. Robinson, Director Anticoxin and Vaccine Laboratory 375 South Street Jameica Plain, Laboratusetts

Dear Dr. Robinson:

Prolosed herewith is report of the Wesser-Lann Laboratory for the fiscal year 1940.

Very truly yours,

Wasser ann Laboratory

Wall:0

## Division of Blobogic Laboratory Report of Jasser and Laboratory for the Flacal Year 1940

The following table presents in statistical form the routine activities of the Wassermann Laboratory and shows the increase in the number of the major examinations during the past two years:

TABLE I
Specimens received and results of

1 0 2	-0.		during fis		1940		
		eroods	& OTHER BULIOS	RABIES	PATA. DAGT. SPNGI		TOTALS 1:
		344,284	11,798	305	5	356,392	302,443
HINTON	Neg. Pos. Dot. Uns.	267,260 22,747 3,470 12,946	The state of the s			306,423	252,200
DAVING-HENTON MICRO-FLOCCU- LATION	Neg. Pos. Dht. Uns.	4,326 108 20 122		The state of the s		2576	4.074
G.C. COMPLE- MENT FIXA- TION	Neg. Pos. Dbt. Una.	7,200 1,390 496 260		COLUMN TO THE CO	And the state of t	9,346	11,134
BACKLLUS ABORTUS	Neg. Pos. Dbt. Una.	26,112 1,557 2,781 232		September of the septem		30 <b>,</b> 682	29,882
GLANDERS	Nog.	23				23	35
WASSERLANN	Neg. Pos. Dot. Uno.		10,046 1,234 272 246			11,798	10,350
DAVIES- HINTON	Meg. Pos. Dot. Una.		4,919 1,229 50 24			6,222	5,008
SMEARS & IMPRESSIONS	Neg. Pos. Dot. Uns.			250 37 17 1	1	307	292
PARAFFIN SECT				297		297	289
ANTHAL INOCULATION				241	1	242	246
CULTURES					4	6	
Tetals for 19. Totals for 19		351,050 297,325	18,020	843 813	7 18	369,920	313,514

Expenditures for routine activities and tests performed: \$44,526.51 \*
Avorago Cost per Test: 12¢

This figure includes \$20,719.18 from Federal Funds

Computations for annual report - 1940

Federal Salaries State Salaries	\$14,987.01 19,067.33	\$34,054 <b>.3</b> 4
State Expenditures Federal " Dec. 1,1939	\$ 6,300.00	
thru Nov.30,1940	8,521.17	14,821.17
	TOTAL	\$48,875.51
Deductions Delaney Salary Carco 1/2 " Hill 1/2 " Keedy 4/5 "	\$990.00 570.00 1,515.00 1,275.00	4,349.00 \$44,526.51

Additional contine activities included laboratory descriptions and instruction to:

Graduate and Senior students from Simtons College. Students from the second year class of Marvard Ledical School.

Work on the serelogy of syphilis in rabbits treated with arephenentae has continued throughout the year.

The evaluation of laboratories in Massachusetts to determine their efficiency in the screlegic detection of syphilis was carried out in compliance with recently exacted State and Public Realth laws. Thirty-one institutions have been approved for testing blood of blood denors and ten institutions have been approved for routine serologic tests for syphilis. Six technicisms from hospituls in Massachusetts have been instructed in the technic of the Rabid Minten test.

New activities are as follows:

Serologic tests for syphilis are to be performed for the selective service beards and the National Guard. These are just getting under way and since November 1, 1940, there have been performed 1825 of these tests for the selective service boards and 2,143 of them for the National Guard.

The appointment of an additional Conior Bacteriologist has made possible the resumption of work on perologic detection of conococcal infections.

Changes in personnel were as follows:

Four Junior Clerks and Stonagraphers resigned and one Junior Clerk and Stonagrapher was granted a prolonged Seave of absence because of illness. Three Junior Clerks and Stonagraphers have been appointed to vacant positions and two such positions remain to be filled. One Laborer was appointed temporarily to help in the Laboratory. One Senior Bacteriologist was appointed.

The Wasser ann Laboratory contemplates an unusual increase in the number of tests for syphilis during the coming year to meet the requirements of the selective service boards and the National Guard. The Laboratory will also continue the evaluation of laboratories in the State performing surplogic tests for syphilis. Specimens will also be submitted to take Laboratories already approved in order that the standard of their performance may be checked from time to time. Work on the serologic detection of genoesceal infections and the verology of syphilis in arsphena ine-treated rabbits is to continue.

Respectfully sub-itted,

N.B.

Final A

## DIVISION OF BIOLOGIC LABORATORIES Report of Wassermann Laboratory for the Fiscal Year 1940

The following table presents in statistical form the routine activities of the Wassermann Laboratory and shows axstrady increase in the number of the major examinations during the past two years:

## Table I

(Specimens received and results of tests) during year 1940								
		BLOODS	SPINAL FLUIDS OTHER FLUIDS	RABIE	PATH	I- Totals	Totals for Fiscal Yr.1939	
		344,284	11,798	3 305	- 5	356,392	300,443	
HINTON	Pos. Dbt. Uns.	267,260 22,747 3,470 12,946				306,423	252,200	
DAVIES-Hinto Micro-floccu lation test	Uns.	20 122				4,576	4,074	
G.C.COMPLE- MENT FIXAT'n		7,200 1,390 496 260				9,346	11,134	
BACILLUS ABORTUS	Neg. Pos. Dbt. Uns.	26,112 1,557 2,781 232				30,682	29,882	
GLANDERS	Neg.	23				23	35	
WASSERMANN	Neg. Pos. Dbt. Uns.		10,046 1,234 272 246			11,798	10,350	
DAVIES- HINTON	Neg. Pos. Dbt. Uns.		4,919 1,229 50 24			6,222	5,008	
SMEARS & IMPRESSIONS	Neg. Pos. Dbt. Uns.			250 37 17	1	307	291	
PARAFFIN SECTIONS				297		297	. 289	
ANIMAL INOCU	JLATIC	ONS		241	1 4	242	246	
TOTAL S. P.	15.00	0.53	2.0					
TOTALS		351,050		843	7	1 369,920	313,514*	
Totals for	1939	297,325	15,358	813	18	313,514		

Expenditures:

Average Cost per Test

44,526.51

<sup>\*</sup>This figure includes \$20,719.18 from Federal Funds

Additional routine activities included laboratory demonstrations and instruction to:

Graduate and Senior students from Simmons College. Students from the second-year class of Harvard Medical School.

Work on the serology of syphilis in rabbits treated with arsphenamine has continued throughout the year.

The evaluation of laboratories in Massachusetts to determine their efficiency in the serologic detection of syphilis was carried out in compliance with recently enacted State and Public Health laws. Thirtyone institutions have been approved for testing blood of blood donors and ten institutions have been approved for routine serologic tests for syphilis. Six technicians from hospitals in Massachusetts have been instructed in the technic of the Rapid Hinton test.

New activities are as follows:

Serologic tests are to be performed for the selective service boards and the National Guard. These are just getting under way and since November 1, 1940, there have been performed 1825 serologic tests for the selective service boards and 2,143 tests for the National Guard.

The appointment of an additional Sernior Bacteriologist has made possible the resumption of work on serologic detection of gonococcal infections.

Changes in personnel were as follows:

Four Junior Clerks and Stenographers resigned and one Junior Clerk and Stenographer was granted a prolonged leave of absence because of illness. Three Junior Clerks and Stenographers have been appointed to vacant positions and two such positions remain to be filled. One Laborer was appointed temporarily to help in the Laboratory. One Senior Bacteriologist was appointed.

The Wassermann Laboratory contemplates an unusual increase in the number of serologic tests during the coming year because of tests to be submitted from the selective service boards and the National Guard. The Laboratory shall also continue the evaluation of laboratories in the State performing serologic tests for syphilis. Specimens shall also be submitted to those laboratories already approved in order that the standard of their performance may be checked from time to time. Work on the serologic detection of gonococcal infections and the serology of syphilis in arsphenamine-treated rabbits is to continue.

Respectfully submitted,

Subject: - Ammal Report

To: I

Division Directors

From:

Dr. Jalonauli

Date:

November 13, 1940

will you please submit to my office by December 14, 1940, your preliminary annual report, giving a summary of the major activities of your division during the fiscal year 1940 and a brief statement of the more important new activities which you contemplate during the coming year.

It is suggested that in the preparation of your manuscript subheadings be eliminated as much as possible and activities combined under general headings.

A list of the publications of your division and any rules and regulations promulgated during the past year pertaining to the work of your division should be included.

out who

W